

Nos. 22-16921, 22-16923

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

IN RE: GOOGLE PLAY STORE SIMULATED  
CASINO-STYLE GAMES LITIGATION

JENNIFER ANDREWS, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

v.

GOOGLE LLC, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

ON CROSS-APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

NO. 5:21-MD-03001

HON. EDWARD J. DAVILA, PRESIDING

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS  
GOOGLE LLC AND GOOGLE PAYMENT CORP.**

---

LAUREN GALLO WHITE  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.  
139 Townsend St. Ste. 150  
San Francisco, CA 94107  
(415) 471-3940*

BRIAN M. WILLEN  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.  
1301 Sixth Ave, 40<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 999-5800*

SAMANTHA MACHOCK  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.  
12235 El Camino Real  
San Diego, CA 92130  
(858) 350-2300*

PAUL N. HAROLD  
KELSEY J. CURTIS  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.  
1700 K Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 973-8800*

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees  
Google LLC and Google Payment Corp.  
Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Factual Background.....	2
1.    The Google Play Store .....	2
2.    The Social Casino Apps.....	4
3.    Google’s Alleged Role in Facilitating Allegedly Illegal Gambling on the Social Casino Apps.....	6
B.    Procedural History.....	8
1.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Centralized In An MDL. ....	8
2.    Plaintiffs File A Master Complaint And Google Moves To Dismiss. ....	9
3.    The District Court Divides Plaintiffs’ Allegations Into Three Theories, Concludes That Section 230 Bars Two, And Certifies Its Order For Interlocutory Appeal. ....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    Section 230 Protects Interactive Computer Service Providers Like Google From Claims Seeking To Hold Them Liable For Third-Party Content Like Social Casino Apps.....	18
II.   Having Correctly Found That Section 230 Barred Plaintiff’s Hosting, Promotion, and Marketing Allegations, The District Court Erred In Applying Section 230 To Payment-Processing Allegations That Were Never Alleged To Form An Independent Basis For Liability.....	21

III.	The District Court Erred In Holding That Section 230 Does Not Preempt Plaintiffs’ Payment-Processing Allegations.....	25
A.	Section 230 Protects Processing Payments For Publishing. ....	26
B.	Plaintiffs’ Payment-Processing Allegations Seek To Hold Google Liable For Facilitating the Creation And Use Of Allegedly Illegal Third-Party Content Online.....	28
C.	Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Depend On Allegedly Unlawful User Content, They Are Fundamentally Different From The Claims Asserted In <i>HomeAway</i> And <i>Gonzalez</i> .....	32
D.	Allowing Creative Pleading To Isolate Payment Processing Would Undermine Section 230’s Purposes.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	10, 13, 14, 19, 20-26
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18-20, 23, 26, 27, 35
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....	27
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18, 21, 26
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	35
<i>Disability Rts. Mont., Inc. v. Batista</i> , 930 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	11, 18, 20, 23, 33
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 19-22, 26, 30, 31, 36
<i>Fed. Agency of News LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	27
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Free Kick Master LLC v. Apple Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 975 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	19
<i>Fyk v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 808 F. App'x 597 (9th Cir. 2020).....	27

*Goddard v. Google, Inc.*,  
2008 WL 5245490 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2008).....27

*Gonzalez v. Google LLC*,  
2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 11, 16, 18, 20, 21, 32-34, 36

*Gonzalez v. Google LLC*,  
143 S. Ct. 1191 (2023).....21

*Hinton v. Amazon.com.DEDC, LLC*,  
72 F. Supp. 3d 685 (S.D. Miss. 2014) .....27

*HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica*,  
918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 16, 32-35

*Jones v. Bock*,  
549 U.S. 199 (2007).....18

*Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings LLC*,  
755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) .....21

*Kater v. Churchill Downs Inc.*,  
886 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2018) .....6

*Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.*,  
836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 16, 20, 23-27, 29

*M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, LLC*,  
809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011) .....27

*In re MasterCard Int’l Inc.*,  
313 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2002) .....24

*Olympic Forest Coal. v. Coast Seafoods Co.*,  
884 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2018) .....17

*Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC*,  
488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007) .....20, 27, 28

*Reuter v. MasterCard Int’l, Inc.*,  
921 N.E.2d 1205 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010) .....24

<i>Rigsby v. GoDaddy Inc.</i> , 59 F.4th 998 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	27
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1206 (2023).....	34
<i>Whitaker v. Tesla Motors, Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	17
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	2, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	1
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (Philip Babcock Gove ed., 1986).....	26
